

No. 18-15

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JAMES L. KISOR,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*  
THE NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER  
AND THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

CHARLES ROTH  
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT  
JUSTICE CENTER  
208 S. LaSalle Street,  
Suite 1300  
Chicago, IL 60604  
(312) 660-1613

RUSSELL ABRUTYN  
WILLIAM A. STOCK  
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
1331 G Street, N.W.  
Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 507-7600

JEAN-CLAUDE ANDRÉ \*  
ANDREW B. TALAI  
GERRY B. HIRSCHFELD  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
555 W. Fifth Street,  
Suite 4000  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
(213) 896-6000  
jcandre@sidley.com

DEREK A. WEBB  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

January 31, 2019

\* Counsel of Record

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD OVERRULE <i>AUER</i> BECAUSE IT EXCEEDS <i>SEMINOLE</i> <i>ROCK</i> PRINCIPLES .....	4
II. THE MANY DISPARATE FORMS OF SUBREGULATORY INTERPRETATION TO WHICH <i>AUER</i> DEFERENCE APPLIES HARM THE REGULATED PUBLIC .....	12
A. A strong form of <i>Auer</i> deference does not account for the many different forms of subregulatory interpretation to which courts have applied it .....	13
B. The evils of <i>Auer</i> are most notable in their effects on the regulated public .....	17
III. <i>AUER</i> DEFERENCE IS PERNICIOUS WHERE QUASI-JUDICIAL AGENCIES LIKE THE BIA INTERPRET REGULA- TIONS THROUGH ADJUDICATION .....	21
A. Most circuits give <i>Auer</i> deference to the BIA’s interpretation of ambiguous regu- lations.....	22
B. Affording <i>Auer</i> deference to BIA adjudi- cations is particularly problematic .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Archuleta v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. (In re Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., Fair Labor Standards Act Litig.)</i> , 395 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2005).....	15, 16, 24
<i>Ass'n of Bituminous Contractors, Inc. v. Apfel</i> , 156 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnes v. Holder</i> , 625 F.3d 801 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>Belt v. EmCare, Inc.</i> , 444 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Benslimane v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Bigelow v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 217 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 562 U.S. 195 (2011).....	14
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	13, 26, 28
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009).....	14
<i>Cruz Rendon v. Holder</i> , 603 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Decker v. Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	20, 21, 27
<i>Dhuka v. Holder</i> , 716 F.3d 149 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>Drake v. FAA</i> , 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Ehlert v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 99 (1971).....	9
<i>Excel Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 397 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948).....	29
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980).....	10
<i>Galina v. INS</i> , 213 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Go v. Holder</i> , 744 F.3d 604 (9th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Gomez v. Lynch</i> , 831 F.3d 652 (5th Cir. 2016).....	23, 25, 29, 31
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	13
<i>Gourzong v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 826 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Halmenschlager v. Holder</i> , 331 F. App’x 612 (10th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Halo v. Yale Health Plan</i> , 819 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Henry v. INS</i> , 74 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Hernandez-Perez v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	21
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	29, 30
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	26
<i>Intermodel Techs., Inc. v. Peters</i> , 549 F.3d 1029 (6th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951)....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Joseph v. Holder</i> , 579 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	25
<i>Kadia v. Gonzales</i> , 501 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	29
<i>Kaplun v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 602 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>Kiorkis v. Holder</i> , 634 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>L.D.G. v. Holder</i> , 744 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>LaFleur v. Whitman</i> , 300 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017) .....	29
<i>Lezama-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 666 F.3d 518 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	25, 29
<i>Li Shan Chen v. U.S. Attorney Gen.</i> , 672 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>Lin v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 416 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	31
<i>Linares Huarcaya v. Mukasey</i> , 550 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	25, 29
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007) .....	14, 30
<i>Maldonado v. Lynch</i> , 786 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>Mansour v. Holder</i> , 739 F.3d 412 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	23, 25, 29
<i>Martinez v. Holder</i> , 740 F.3d 902 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	25
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015) ...	18, 30
<i>Mohammed v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 1 (1938).....	21, 29
<i>Mullins Coal Co. of Va. v. Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. Programs</i> , 484 U.S. 135 (1987).....	10
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	30
<i>N. Ind. Pub. Serv. Co. v. Porter Cty. Chapter of Izaak Walton League of Am., Inc.</i> , 423 U.S. 12 (1975).....	9
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perriello v. Napolitano</i> , 579 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Peters v. Hobby</i> , 349 U.S. 331 (1955).....	9
<i>Pub. Lands for the People, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 697 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012)....	16
<i>Qwest Corp. v. Colo. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 656 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	29
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) ...	31
<i>Siskiyou Reg'l Educ. Project v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 565 F.3d 545 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011).....	3
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	27
<i>Thorpe v. Hous. Auth. of Durham</i> , 393 U.S. 268 (1969).....	14
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	26
<i>W. Radio Servs. Co. v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 678 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Wang v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 423 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	28
<i>Zhang v. Holder</i> , 617 F.3d 650 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	24, 30

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A) .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1229a .....	22
§ 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	22
§ 1182(a)(1) .....	19
8 C.F.R. § 100.1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	22
42 C.F.R. § 34.2(c) .....	19

## ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION

<i>Matter of Armendarez-Mendez</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 646 (B.I.A. 2008) .....	24
---	----

## SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Aditya Bamzai, <i>Henry Hart’s Brief, Frank Murphy’s Draft, and the Seminole Rock Opinion</i> , Yale J. Reg.: Notice & Comment (Sept. 12, 2016), <a href="http://yalejreg.com/nc/henry-harts-brief-frank-murphys-draft-and-the-seminole-rock-opinion-by-aditya-bamzai/">http://yalejreg.com/nc/ henry-harts-brief-frank-murphys-draft- and-the-seminole-rock-opinion-by-aditya- bamzai/</a> .....	8
Cynthia Barmore, <i>Auer in Action: Deference After Talk America</i> , 76 Ohio St. L.J. 813 (2015) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Sanne H. Knudsen & Amy J. Wildermuth, <i>Unearthing the Lost History of Seminole Rock</i> , 65 Emory L.J. 47 (2015).....	10
John F. Manning, <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996) .....	21, 28
Jeffrey A. Pojanowski, <i>Revisiting Seminole Rock</i> , 16 Geo. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 87 (2018).....	5
William Yeatman, Note, <i>An Empirical Defense of Auer Step Zero</i> , 106 Geo. L.J. 515 (2018) .....	16, 17

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bd. of Immigration Appeals, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Board of Immigration Appeals Practice Manual, <a href="https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/1103051/download">https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/1103051/download</a> (last updated Oct. 16, 2018) .....	22, 23, 26
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....	21
Tara Copp, <i>As Many as 11,800 Military Families Face Deportation Issues, Group Says</i> , Mil. Times (Apr. 1, 2018), <a href="https://www.militarytimes.com/news/your-military/2018/04/01/as-many-as-11800-military-families-face-deportation-issues-group-says/">https://www.militarytimes.com/news/your-military/2018/04/01/as-many-as-11800-military-families-face-deportation-issues-group-says/</a> .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Jason Dzubow, <i>Former BIA Chairman Paul W. Schmidt on His Career, the Board, and the Purge (part 2)</i> , <i>The Asylumist</i> (Oct. 5, 2016), <a href="https://www.asylumist.com/2016/10/05/former-bia-chairman-paul-w-schmidt-on-his-career-the-board-and-the-purge-part-2/">https://www.asylumist.com/2016/10/05/former-bia-chairman-paul-w-schmidt-on-his-career-the-board-and-the-purge-part-2/</a> .....	27
Exec. Office for Immigration Review, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Board of Immigration Appeals, <a href="https://www.justice.gov/eoir/board-of-immigration-appeals">https://www.justice.gov/eoir/board-of-immigration-appeals</a> (last visited Jan. 31, 2019) .....	22
Lisa Getter & Jonathan Peterson, <i>Speedier Rate of Deportation Rulings Assailed</i> , <i>L.A. Times</i> (Jan. 5, 2003), <a href="http://articles.latimes.com/2003/jan/05/nation/na-immig5">http://articles.latimes.com/2003/jan/05/nation/na-immig5</a> .....	28
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-17-438, <i>Immigration Courts: Actions Needed to Reduce Case Backlog and Address Long-Standing Management and Operational Challenges</i> (2017) .....	28
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., <i>Discretionary Options for Military Members, Enlistees and Their Families</i> , <a href="https://www.uscis.gov/military/discretionary-options-military-members-enlistees-and-their-families">https://www.uscis.gov/military/discretionary-options-military-members-enlistees-and-their-families</a> (last visited Jan. 31, 2019) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., PA-2018-09, Policy Alert: Validity of Report of Medical Examination and Vaccination Record (Form I-693) (2018), <a href="https://www.uscis.gov/policymanual/Updates/20181016-I-693Validity.pdf">https://www.uscis.gov/policymanual/Updates/20181016-I-693Validity.pdf</a> .....	20
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., PA-2014-005, Policy Alert: Validity Period of the Medical Certification on the Report of Medical Examination and Vaccination Record (Form I-693) (2014), <a href="https://www.uscis.gov/policymanual/Updates/20140530-I-693Validity.pdf">https://www.uscis.gov/policymanual/Updates/20140530-I-693Validity.pdf</a> .....	19, 20
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., PM-602-0091, Policy Memorandum: Parole of Spouses, Children and Parents of Active Duty Members of the U.S. Armed Forces or Selected Reserve of the Ready Reserve and the Effect of Parole on Inadmissibility under Immigration and Nationality Act § 212(a)(6)(A)(i) (2013), <a href="https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Laws/Memoranda/2013/2013-1115_Parole_in_Place_Memo_.pdf">https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Laws/Memoranda/2013/2013-1115_Parole_in_Place_Memo_.pdf</a> .....	18
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Families of U.S. Armed Forces Members and Enlistees (2014), <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/14_1120_memo_parole_in_place.pdf">https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/14_1120_memo_parole_in_place.pdf</a> .....	18
